

18-2811(L),

18-2825(Con), 18-2867(Con), 18-2878(Con)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER,
ROBERT OLAN, AND CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17-cr-357 (Kaplan, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

PETER G. NEIMAN
NICHOLAS R. WERLE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NACDL

February 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DESIGNATING INFORMATION AS CONFIDENTIAL IS NOT ENOUGH TO MAKE IT “PROPERTY” IN THE GOVERNMENT’S HANDS	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND SECTION 641 AND PROVIDE THE GOVERNMENT WITH AN ALL-PURPOSE TOOL FOR PROSECUTING LEAKS	6
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	4, 6
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	10
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	3, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	6, 7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	4

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2635.102	9
5 C.F.R. § 2635.106	9
5 C.F.R. § 2635.703	9
18 U.S.C. § 641	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 793	9
18 U.S.C. § 798	9
18 U.S.C. § 1902	8
18 U.S.C. § 1906	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
National Stolen Property Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2314	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Volokh, *Journalists Might Be Felons for Publishing Leaked Governmental “Predecisional Information,”* The Volokh Conspiracy (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://reason.com/2020/01/27/journalists-might-be-felons-for-publishing-leaked-governmental-predecisional-information>3
